The Group has applied the recognition exemption to short-term and low-value leases of property, plant and equipment. The Group leases
certain properties indefinitely, subject to 12 months’ notice of termination by either the lessee or the lessor. These leases are considered
short-term leases in terms of IFRS 16. The lease payments associated with these leases is recognised as an expense as paid.

Comparative figures have been reclassified or restated to conform with the change in accounting policy. The effect in the financial
statements is summarised on the following page.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Group is committed to maintaining the high standards of governance as embodied in the King IV Report on Corporate Governance
(“the Report”) and applies the principles and the appropriate best business practices as recorded in the Report. The Group also complies
with the corporate governance requirements set out in the JSE Limited Listings Requirements.

By order of the board of directors

K Fonseca CA(SA)
Company Secretary

22 October 2019

11

IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 16: LEASES
As previously As previously

reported Adjustment Restated reported Adjustment Restated
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

CONSOLIDATED As at 31 August 2018 As at 28 February 2019
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Right-of-use assets  –   513 704  513 704  –   468 126  468 126
Deferred taxation  44 536  9 483  54 019  38 676  12 269  50 945
Other non-current assets  715 350  –   715 350  930 141  –   930 141
Non-current assets  759 886  523 187  1 283 073  968 817  480 395  1 449 212
Current assets  1 943 823  –   1 943 823  2 141 864  –   2 141 864
Total assets  2 703 709  523 187  3 226 896  3 110 681  480 395  3 591 076
Share capital and share-based payment reserve  46 267  –   46 267  49 018  –  49 018
Retained earnings  650 068  (24 384)  625 684  736 483  (31 548)  704 935
Ordinary shareholders’ equity  696 335  (24 384)  671 951  785 501  (31 548)  753 953
Non-controlling interest  1 339 –  1 339  1 502 –  1 502
Total equity  697 674  (24 384)  673 290  787 003  (31 548)  755 455
Non-current liabilities  –
Borrowings  41 186  –  41 186  287 419  –  287 419
Lease liabilities  52 802   465 876  518 678  55 001   421 419  476 420

 93 988  465 876  559 864  342 420  421 419  763 839
Current liabilities
Borrowings  446 924  –   446 924  514 194  514 194
Lease liabilities  1 365   81 695  83 060 1 001   90 524  91 525
Other current liabilities  1 463 758  –   1 463 758  1 466 063 –  1 466 063

 1 912 047  81 695  1 993 742  1 981 258  90 524  2 071 782
Total liabilities  2 006 035  547 571  2 553 606  2 323 678  511 943  2 835 621
Total equity and liabilities  2 703 709  523 187  3 226 896  3 110 681  480 395  3 591 076
CONSOLIDATED For the six months ended

31 August 2018
For the year ended
28 February 2019STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Gross profit  908 940  –   908 940  1 825 269  –   1 825 269
Other income  10 710  –   10 710  22 634  –   22 634
Selling and administration expenses  (738 995)  19 515  (719 480)  (1 436 722)  38 203  (1 398 519)
Operating profit  180 655  19 515  200 170  411 181  38 203  449 384
Finance income  10 099  –   10 099  23 769  –   23 769
Finance costs  (60 574)  (30 110)  (90 684)  (122 971)  (58 749)  (181 720)
Profit before taxation  130 180  (10 595)  119 585  311 979  (20 546)  291 433
Tax expense  (33 949)  2 966  (30 983)  (83 540)  5 753  (77 787)
Total profit and comprehensive income  96 231  (7 629)  88 602  228 439  (14 793)  213 646
CONSOLIDATED For the six months ended

31 August 2018
For the year ended
28 February 2019STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  221 708  66 991  288 699  653 370  133 452  786 822
Taxation paid  (35 214)  –  (35 214)  (76 959)  –  (76 959)
Net cash movement from operating activities  186 494  66 991  253 485  576 411  133 452  709 863
Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash movement from investing activities  (22 904)  –  (22 904)  (27 843)  –  (27 843)
Cash flows from financing activities
Finance costs paid  (60 574)  (30 110)  (90 684)  (122 971)  (58 749)  (181 720)
Payment of lease liabilities  –  (36 881)  (36 881)  –  (74 703)  (74 703)
Other financing activities  (90 553)  –  (90 553)  (122 513)  –  (122 513)
Net cash movement from financing activities  (151 127)  (66 991)  (218 118)  (245 484)  (133 452)  (378 936)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  12 463  –  12 463  303 084  –   303 084
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  372 882  –  372 882  372 882  –  372 882
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  385 345  –  385 345  675 966  –  675 966

12

COMBINED MOTOR HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

COMBINED MOTOR HOLDINGS LIMITED
(“the Company” or “the Group”)
Registration number: 1965/000270/06
Income tax reference number: 9471/712/71/2
Share code: CMH
ISIN: ZAE000088050

DIRECTORS
JS Dixon (chairman)
JD McIntosh (CEO)
BWJ Barritt
LCZ Cele
SK Jackson
ME Jones
JA Mabena
MR Nkadimeng

SPONSORS
PricewaterhouseCoopers Corporate Finance Proprietary Limited
4 Lisbon Lane
Waterfall City
Jukskei View, 2090

TRANSFER SECRETARIES
Computershare Investor Services Proprietary Limited
PO Box 61051
Marshalltown, 2107